
STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

FOR 

KUIDO IDGHWAY RESURFACING 

PAPAA ROAD TO ALIOMANU ROAD (SOUTH) 

PROJECT NO. 56C-01-15M 

DISTRICT OF KAWAIHAU 

ISLAND OF KAUAI 

2017 

Amend the Bid Documents as follows: 

A. PROPOSAL 

a. Replace Proposal pages P-11 to P-14 dated 10/11/16 with the attached 
Proposal pages P-11 to P-14 dated 311117. 

B. PLANS 

a. Replace Plan Sheet Nos. 9, 11, 14 & 20 with the attac])ed Plan Sheet Nos. 
ADD. 9, ADD. 11, ADD. 14 & ADD. 20. 

Attached are the "Minutes of the Pre-Bid Meeting" and Pre-Bid Meeting Attendance 
Sheet for your information. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 1 by recording the date of its receipt in 
· the space provided on page P-4 of the Proposal. 
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Addendum No. 1 
3/1/17 



PROPOSAL SCHEDULE 
ITEM NO. ITEM 

209.0100 Installation, Maintenance, Monitoring, and Removal of 
BMP 

209.0200 Additional Water Pollution, Dust, and Erosion Control 

301.0100 Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course 

401.0400 HMA Pavement Mix No. IV 

414.0110 Excavation of Weakened Pavement Areas 

415.0110 Cold Planing of Existing Pavement 

603.0100 Clean Existing Culverts 

615.0100 16-lnch Milled Rymble Strip, Centerline 

629.1012 4-lnch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type II or Thermoplastic 
Extrusion) 

629.1013 4-lnch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type Ill or Thermoplastic 
Extrusion) 

629.1021 Double 4-lnch Pavement Striping (Thermoplastic Hot 
Spray) 

629.1022 Double 4-lnch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type 11. or 
Thermoplastic Extrusion) 

------
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APPRO X. 
QUANTITY 

(a) 

L.S. 

F.A. 

11,300 

5,010 

5,180 

33,000 

F.A. 

5,600 

11,400 

500 

6,280 

1,300 

UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

(b) (a)x(b) 

L.S. L.S. $ 

F.A. F.A. $ 501000.00 

Ton $ $ 

Ton $ $ 

Cu. Yd. $ $ 

Sq. Yd. $ $ 

F.A. F.A. $ 20,000.00 

Lin. Ft. $ $ 

Lin. Ft. $ $ 

Lin. Ft. $ $ 

Lin. Ft. $ $ 

Lin. Ft. $ $ 
--- ------- r-- ----- ---- ------- --- ----------------



PROPOSAL SCHEDULE 
ITEM NO. ITEM 

629.1041 8-lnch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type I or Thermoplastic 
Extrusion) 

629.1042 8-lnch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type II or Thermoplastic 
Extrusion) 

629.1052 12-lnch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type II or 
Thermoplastic Extrusion 

629.1053 12-lnch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type Ill or 
Thermoplastic Extrusion) 

629.1060 Pavement Word (Tape, Type Ill or Thermoplastic 
Extrusion) 

629.1070 Pavement Arrow (Tape, Type Ill or Thermoplastic 
Extrusion) 

629.1080 Yield Line (Tape, Type Ill or Thermoplastic Extrusion) 

629.2020 Type C Pavement Marker 

629.2030 Type D Pavement Marker 

629.2040 Type H Pavement Marker 

630.0110 Panel for Destination Sign 
-·--------.--------------------- -- ------~----
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APPRO X. 
QUANTITY 

(a) 

400 

3,230 

500 

110 

4 

8 

4 

800 

1360 

280 

18 
-----------------------

UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

(b) (a)x(b) 

Lin. Ft. $ $ 

Lin. Ft. $ $ I 

I 

Lin. Ft. $ $ 

Lin. Ft. $ $ 

Ea. $ $ 

Ea. $ $ 

Lane $ $ 

Ea. $ $ 

Ea. $ $ 

Ea. $ $ 

Sq. Ft. $ $ 



PROPOSAL SCHEDULE 
ITEM NO. ITEM 

630.0120 Street Name Sign 

630.0130 Supplemental Plate Sign 

631.0110 Regulatory Sign (1 0 Sq. Ft. or Less) 

631.0120- Regulatory Sign (More than 10 Sq. Ft.) 

631.0130 Warning Sign (1 0 Sq. Ft. or Less) 

631.0140 Warning Sign (More than 10 Sq. Ft.) 
-

632.0120 Mile Post Marker with Post (Bi~Directional) 

632.0130 Type II Object Marker (OM2~2H} 

632.0140 Type II Object Marker (OM2-2V) 

632.0150 Type Ill Object Marker (OM3-1) 

643.0110 Maintenance of Existing Landscape Areas 

645.1000 Traffic Control 

645.2000 Additional Police Officers, Additional Traffic Control 
Devices, and Additional Advertisements 

648.1000 Field Posted Drawings 

671.1000 Protection of Seabirds 
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APPRO X. 
QUANTITY 

(a) 
5 

5 

8 

7 

1 

6 

2 

25 

70 

4 

F.A. 

L.S. 

F.A. 

L.S. 

F.A. 

UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

r (b) (a)x(b) 
Ea. $ $ 
Ea. $ $ 
Ea. $ $ 

Ea. $ $ 

Ea. $ $ 

Ea. $ $ 

Ea. $ $ 

Ea. $ $ 
Ea. $ $ 

Ea. $ $ 

F.A. F.A. $ 301000.00 

L.S. L.S. $ 

F.A. F.A. $ 50,000.00 

L.S. L.S. $ 

F.A. F.A. $ 251000.00 



PROPOSAL SCHEDULE 
ITEM NO. ITEM APPRO X. UNIT UNIT PRICE 

QUANTITY 
(a) {b) 

699.1000 Mobilization (Not to Exceed 6 Percent of the Sum of All L.S. L.S. L.S. Items Excluding the Bid Price of this Item) 

Sum of All Items ....................................................................................................... 

NOTE: Bidders must complete all unit prices and amounts. 
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Failure to do so may be grounds for rejection of bid. 

AMOUNT 

(a)x(b) 

$ 

I 

$ 
i 



MINUTES OF THE PRE-BID MEETING 

PROJECT: Kuhio Highway Resurfacing 
Papaa Road to Aliomanu Road 
District of Kawaihau, Island of Kauai 

PROJECT NO. 

LOCATION: 

DATE&TIME: 

56C-01-15M 

1720 Haleukana Street 
Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii 

March 1, 2017 at 9:00A.M. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Raymond McCormick 
Bernie Vargas 
Brandon Basilio 
Brandon Goo 
NormShinno 

HDOT-HWY-K 
HDOT-HWY-K 
Maui Kupono Builders LLC 
Maui Kupono Builders LLC 
Grace Pacific LLC. 

The meeting started at 9:00 A.M. Raymond McCormick began the meeting with a brief 
overview of the background and scope of work. 

The following was raised at the meeting by HDOT: 

HDOT informed that major construction activities shall be done at night. Refer to Section 
107 - Legal Relations and Responsibility to Public of the Special Provisions regarding 
working hours and noise variance. 

HDOT informed that sign support for destination sign shall be 2 pes - 2.5 inch Square 
Tube Post. 

The following question were raised at the meeting: 

Question # 1: Per Proposal Schedule, the quantity for Item No. 301.0100 - Hot Mix 
Asphalt Base Course is low compared to Item No. 414.0110- Excavation of Weakened 
Pavement Areas. Can you verify the quantities? 

Response: HDOT will revise the Proposal Schedule via an Addendum. 

Question # 2: Hatched reconstruction area crosses Aliomanu Bridge, however this 
section calls only for cold planing and paving with 2" HMA pavement? Please explain. 

Response: No pavement reconstruction shall be performed within the bridge 
span/section. HDOT will revise Plan Sht. No. 11 - ROADWAY PLAN via an 
Addendum. 



Question # 3: "Resurfacing at Guardrail" detail per Plan Sheet No. 9 -Typical Sections, 
calls out for 2.5 inch paving under/behind guardrail. Can you include a separate pay item 
for this item of work? 

Response: HDOT will remove asphalt paving under/behind guardrail· from this project. 
Plan Sheet No. 9 will be revised via an Addendum. 

The following request was received after the meeting: 

Question# 1: Request to increase completion time for this project. 

Response: HDOT will not increase the completion time. Completion time will remain as 
indicated in the contract documents. 

With no further questions or comments, the pre-bid meeting was adjourned at 9:30 A.M. 

The minutes of the meeting will be distributed in Addendum No.1 to the Contract Plans. 
Contractors will be notified when addendum will be available for pick up. 



PRE-BID CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE LIST 

PROJECT: 56C-01-15M, KUHIO HIGHWAY RJ:;SURf.A.Qij\J_G,PAP.A.A ROAD TO ALIOMANU ROAD (SOUTH) 

DATE: March 01, 2017 TIME: 9:00 AM LOCATION: 1720 HALEUKANA STREET, LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAII 96766 

CALLED BY: RAYMOND J. McCORMICK 

PLEASE PRINT 

PARTICIPANT COMPANY I ORGANIZATION ADDRESS (Including City and Zip Code) EMAIL (Print legibly) PHONE/FAX NUMBERS 
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