# STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION HIGHWAYS DIVISION

### ADDENDUM NO. 1

#### FOR

#### KUHIO HIGHWAY RESURFACING

## PAPAA ROAD TO ALIOMANU ROAD (SOUTH)

**PROJECT NO. 56C-01-15M** 

#### DISTRICT OF KAWAIHAU

#### ISLAND OF KAUAI

2017

Amend the Bid Documents as follows:

#### A. PROPOSAL

a. Replace Proposal pages P-11 to P-14 dated 10/11/16 with the attached Proposal pages P-11 to P-14 dated 3/1/17.

#### B. PLANS

a. Replace Plan Sheet Nos. 9, 11, 14 & 20 with the attached Plan Sheet Nos. ADD. 9, ADD. 11, ADD. 14 & ADD. 20.

Attached are the "Minutes of the Pre-Bid Meeting" and Pre-Bid Meeting Attendance Sheet for your information.

Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 1 by recording the date of its receipt in the space provided on page P-4 of the Proposal.

Director of Transportation

56C-01-15M

**Addendum No. 1** 3/1/17

-1-

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE						
ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY (a)	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (b)	AMOUNT (a)x(b)	
209.0100	Installation, Maintenance, Monitoring, and Removal of BMP	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$	
209.0200	Additional Water Pollution, Dust, and Erosion Control	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$ <u>50,000.00</u>	
301.0100	Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course	11,300	Ton	\$	\$	
401.0400	HMA Pavement Mix No. IV	5,010	Ton	\$	\$	
414.0110	Excavation of Weakened Pavement Areas	5,180	Cu. Yd.	\$	\$	
415.0110	Cold Planing of Existing Pavement	33,000	Sq. Yd.	\$	\$	
603.0100	Clean Existing Culverts	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$ 20,000.00	
615.0100	16-Inch Milled Rumble Strip, Centerline	5,600	Lin. Ft.	\$	\$	
629.1012	4-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type II or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	11,400	Lin. Ft.	\$	\$	
629.1013	4-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type III or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	500	Lin. Ft.	\$	\$	
629.1021	Double 4-Inch Pavement Striping (Thermoplastic Hot Spray)	6,280	Lin. Ft.	\$	\$	
629.1022	Double 4-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type II or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	1,300	Lin. Ft.	\$	\$	

Addendum No. 1 56C-01-15M 3/1/17 P-11

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE						
ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY (a)	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (b)	AMOUNT (a)x(b)	
629.1041	8-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type I or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	400	Lin. Ft.	\$	\$	
629.1042	8-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type II or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	3,230	Lin. Ft.	\$	\$	
629.1052	12-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type II or Thermoplastic Extrusion	500	Lin. Ft.	\$	\$	
629.1053	12-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type III or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	110	Lin. Ft.	\$	\$	
629.1060	Pavement Word (Tape, Type III or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	4	Ea.	\$	\$	
629.1070	Pavement Arrow (Tape, Type III or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	8	Ea.	\$	\$	
629.1080	Yield Line (Tape, Type III or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	4	Lane	\$	\$	
629.2020	Type C Pavement Marker	800	Ea.	\$	\$	
629.2030	Type D Pavement Marker	1360	Ea.	\$	\$	
629.2040	Type H Pavement Marker	280	Ea.	\$	\$	
630.0110	Panel for Destination Sign	18	Sq. Ft.	\$	\$	

Addendum No. 1 56C-01-15M 3/1/17 P-12

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE							
ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY (a)	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (b)	AMOUNT (a)x(b)		
630.0120	Street Name Sign	5	Ea.	\$	\$		
630.0130	Supplemental Plate Sign	5	Ea.	\$	\$		
631.0110	Regulatory Sign (10 Sq. Ft. or Less)	8	Ea.	\$	\$		
631.0120	Regulatory Sign (More than 10 Sq. Ft.)	7	Ea.	\$	\$		
631.0130	Warning Sign (10 Sq. Ft. or Less)	1	Ea.	\$	\$		
631.0140	Warning Sign (More than 10 Sq. Ft.)	6	Ea.	\$	\$		
632.0120	Mile Post Marker with Post (Bi-Directional)	2	Ea.	\$	\$		
632.0130	Type II Object Marker (OM2-2H)	25	Ea.	\$	\$		
632.0140	Type II Object Marker (OM2-2V)	70	Ea.	\$	\$		
632.0150	Type III Object Marker (OM3-1)	4	Ea.	\$	\$		
643.0110	Maintenance of Existing Landscape Areas	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$ _ 30,000.00		
645.1000	Traffic Control	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$		
645.2000	Additional Police Officers, Additional Traffic Control Devices, and Additional Advertisements	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$ _50,000.00		
648.1000	Field Posted Drawings	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$		
671.1000	Protection of Seabirds	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$ 25,000.00		

Addendum No. 1 56C-01-15M 3/1/17 P-13

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE							
ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY (a)	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (b)	AMOUNT (a)x(b)		
699.1000	Mobilization (Not to Exceed 6 Percent of the Sum of All Items Excluding the Bid Price of this Item)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$		
Sum of All Items\$							
NOTE: B	idders must complete all unit prices and amounts. Failure to	do so may be gr	ounds for i	rejection of bid.			

#### MINUTES OF THE PRE-BID MEETING

PROJECT:

Kuhio Highway Resurfacing

Papaa Road to Aliomanu Road

District of Kawaihau, Island of Kauai

PROJECT NO.

56C-01-15M

LOCATION:

1720 Haleukana Street

Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii

DATE & TIME:

March 1, 2017 at 9:00 A.M.

IN ATTENDANCE: Raymond McCormick

HDOT – HWY-K

Bernie Vargas

HDOT – HWY-K

Brandon Basilio

Maui Kupono Builders LLC Maui Kupono Builders LLC

Brandon Goo Norm Shinno

Grace Pacific LLC.

The meeting started at 9:00 A.M. Raymond McCormick began the meeting with a brief overview of the background and scope of work.

# The following was raised at the meeting by HDOT:

HDOT informed that major construction activities shall be done at night. Refer to Section 107 - Legal Relations and Responsibility to Public of the Special Provisions regarding working hours and noise variance.

HDOT informed that sign support for destination sign shall be 2 pcs - 2.5 inch Square Tube Post.

## The following question were raised at the meeting:

**Question # 1**: Per Proposal Schedule, the quantity for Item No. 301.0100 – Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course is low compared to Item No. 414.0110 – Excavation of Weakened Pavement Areas. Can you verify the quantities?

**Response:** HDOT will revise the Proposal Schedule via an Addendum.

**Question # 2**: Hatched reconstruction area crosses Aliomanu Bridge, however this section calls only for cold planing and paving with 2" HMA pavement? Please explain.

**Response:** No pavement reconstruction shall be performed within the bridge span/section. HDOT will revise Plan Sht. No. 11 – ROADWAY PLAN via an Addendum.

**Question # 3**: "Resurfacing at Guardrail" detail per Plan Sheet No. 9 – Typical Sections, calls out for 2.5 inch paving under/behind guardrail. Can you include a separate pay item for this item of work?

**Response:** HDOT will remove asphalt paving under/behind guardrail from this project. Plan Sheet No. 9 will be revised via an Addendum.

The following request was received after the meeting:

**Question # 1**: Request to increase completion time for this project.

**Response:** HDOT will not increase the completion time. Completion time will remain as indicated in the contract documents.

With no further questions or comments, the pre-bid meeting was adjourned at 9:30 A.M.

The minutes of the meeting will be distributed in Addendum No. 1 to the Contract Plans. Contractors will be notified when addendum will be available for pick up.

# PRE-BID CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE LIST

PROJECT : <u>56C-01-15M, KUH</u>	HIO HIGHWAY RESURFACING, PA	PAA ROAD TO ALIOMANU ROAD (SOUTH)		
DATE: <u>March 01, 2017</u>	TIME:9:00 AM	LOCATION: 1720 HALEUKANA STREET, LIHUE, KAUAI,	HAWAII 96766	
CALLED BY: RAYMOND J. McCO	RMICK			
PLEASE PRINT				
PARTICIPANT	COMPANY / ORGANIZATION	ADDRESS (Including City and Zip Code)	EMAIL (Print legibly)	PHONE/FAX NUMBERS
BERNIE VARGAS	HDOT	1720 HALEUICANA ST. LIMBE KAUAI, 96766	BETTYNE P. VARGAS @ HAWAI. GOY	(808)241-308/241-20
PAYMOND ME Com	HOOT	11 11	raymor. j. mecormide	(808)241-308/241-20 908241 3015
Brandon Basilio	MKB	3375 Kas Para ST HON, HI 96819	brandon, basilio @ manikupono. con	808 368-7926
Brandon Goo	MKB	3375 KOA-PAKA ST. HON, HI 94819	brandon e mani Kupano, com	(805) 800.6783
Brandon Goo	ap.	HON, HI 96819 P.O. BAL 027 Elekele, Hi	nomino e que e pecific. com	(808) 335-5417
,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
'				
		1		i